Adjusted profit before tax3 - - - - 1,152 - 1,298
Total specific items3 - - - - (254) - (222)

Of which impact operating profit3 - - - - (245) - (162)
Of which net interest on pensions3 - - - - (9) - (60)

Reported profit before tax3 - - - - 898 - 1,076
Tax excluding tax on specific items3 - - - - 26 - (287)

Tax rate before specific items3 - - - - (2.3)% - 22.1%
Tax on specific items3 - - - - 88 - 55
Profit after tax3

- - - - 1,012 - 844

Adjusted basic earnings per share (pence)3 - - - - 12.0 - 10.3
Reported basic earnings per share (pence)3

- - - - 10.3 - 8.6

Dividend per share (pence) 2.31 5.39 7.70 2.31 5.39 7.70 2.31

Average number of shares in issue (m) 9,884 9,848 9,866 9,814 9,792 9,803 9,816

1 Numbers up until H1 FY23 are presented on a sports JV pro forma basis to reflect the BT Sport JV transaction
2 Adjusted, i.e. before specific items
3 No figures are shown below Adjusted Operating Profit prior to H2 FY23 as figures prior to this date are on a sports JV pro forma basis

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

Group: Cash flow & net debt
CASH FLOW & NET DEBT FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24
£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1

Total Group EBITDA1 3,868 3,914 7,782 3,944 4,055 7,999 4,094
Interest (includes notional cash interest on leases) (396) (336) (732) (380) (279) (659) (397)
Tax (ex cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments) (20) (32) (52) (33) 169 136 (26)
Lease payments (319) (340) (659) (370) (356) (726) (360)
Change in working capital and other (499) 381 (118) (342) 227 (115) (400)
Cash available for investment and distribution1 2,634 3,587 6,221 2,819 3,816 6,635 2,911
Cash capital expenditure1 (2,274) (2,555) (4,829) (2,755) (2,552) (5,307) (2,455)
Normalised free cash flow 360 1,032 1,392 64 1,264 1,328 456
Payments/refund for the acquisition of spectrum 227 0 227 0 0 0 0
Net cash flow from specific items (359) (251) (610) (165) (239) (404) (204)
Reported free cash flow 228 781 1,009 (101) 1,025 924 252
Equity dividends paid (1) (227) (228) (515) (236) (751) (532)
Repurchase of ordinary share capital (152) (32) (184) (138) 0 (138) (55)
Residual free cash flow 75 522 597 (754) 789 35 (335)
Cash tax benefit of pension deficit payments 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gross pension deficit payment (600) (521) (1,121) (594) (400) (994) (702)
Free cash flow post pension deficit payments (525) 1 (524) (1,348) 389 (959) (1,037)
Other (78) 5 (73) 110 (401) (291) (95)
Net change in lease liabilities 164 226 390 205 195 400 302
Change in net (debt)/cash (439) 232 (207) (1,033) 183 (850) (830)

Net (debt)/cash (reported) (18,241) (18,009) (18,009) (19,042) (18,859) (18,859) (19,689)
Lease liabilities (5,988) (5,762) (5,762) (5,557) (5,362) (5,362) (5,060)
Net financial (debt)/cash (excluding lease liabilities) (12,253) (12,247) (12,247) (13,485) (13,497) (13,497) (14,629)

1 Adjusted, i.e. before specific items. Numbers up until H1 FY23 are presented on a sports JV pro forma basis to reflect the BT Sport JV transaction

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

End

Group: Costs
OPERATING COSTS1 FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24
£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1

Direct labour costs before leaver costs 2,451 2,363 4,814 2,467 2,467 4,934 2,475
Indirect labour costs 515 710 1,225 642 563 1,205 604
Leaver costs 7 8 15 6 5 11 6
Gross labour costs 2,973 3,081 6,054 3,115 3,035 6,150 3,085
Capitalised labour (831) (1,029) (1,860) (1,094) (1,094) (2,188) (1,039)
Net labour costs 2,142 2,052 4,194 2,021 1,941 3,962 2,046
Product costs and sales commissions 1,784 1,851 3,635 1,729 1,958 3,687 1,834
Payments to telecommunications operators 654 692 1,346 605 749 1,354 640
Property and energy costs 513 515 1,028 630 612 1,242 666
Network operating and IT costs 450 454 904 480 433 913 460
TV programme rights charges2 162 154 316 150 176 326 145
Provision and Installation 243 435 678 330 261 591 267
Marketing and sales 116 196 312 190 173 363 180
Other operating costs 236 116 352 163 74 237 199
Other operating income (110) (131) (241) (112) (131) (243) (117)
Operating costs before D&A and specific items 6,190 6,334 12,524 6,186 6,246 12,432 6,320
Depreciation and amortisation (D&A) 2,167 2,235 4,402 2,330 2,421 4,751 2,354

Of which lease depreciation 349 339 688 338 360 698 330
Total operating costs before specific items 8,357 8,569 16,926 8,516 8,667 17,183 8,674
Specific items3 138 154 292 136 277 413 155
Total operating costs 8,495 8,723 17,218 8,652 8,944 17,596 8,829

  REPORTED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE EXCLUDING SPECTRUM FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24
£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1

Consumer 519 720 1,239 595 626 1,221 538
Business 344 472 816 448 438 886 361
Openreach 1,108 1,478 2,586 1,504 1,343 2,847 1,390
Other 94 69 163 65 37 102 32
Total Group4 2,065 2,739 4,804 2,612 2,444 5,056 2,321

Of which capacity/network 1,082 1,456 2,538 1,384 1,187 2,571 1,179
Of which customer driven 506 616 1,122 625 664 1,289 651
Of which systems/IT 379 509 888 476 444 920 396
Of which non-network infrastructure 98 158 256 127 149 276 95

ROLES FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24
Full-time equivalent H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1

Total Labour Resource (including subcontracted labour) 128,102 134,692 134,692 134,376 130,125 130,125 123,395
Total Labour Resource (excluding subcontracted labour) 99,023 98,175 98,175 99,803 97,148 97,148 94,946

Of which Consumer FTE 16,804 16,448 16,448 16,473 16,356 16,356 16,328
Of which Business FTE 25,484 24,701 24,701 24,710 24,029 24,029 23,574
Of which Openreach FTE 36,611 37,246 37,246 38,320 36,557 36,557 35,040
Of which Other FTE 20,124 19,780 19,780 20,300 20,206 20,206 20,004

1 Numbers up until H1 FY23 are presented on a sports JV pro forma basis to reflect the BT Sport JV transaction
2 Following the BT Sport JV transaction, from H1 FY23, TV programme rights charges include charges under the minimum revenue guarantee and the unwind of the off-market
 portion of the minimum revenue guarantee provision. Please see note 23 in the FY23 annual report and accounts for further details
3 H1 FY23 specific items were adjusted by £155m to remove costs relating to the Sports JV disposal
4 Gross BDUK grant funding deferral (clawback) included in capacity/network: FY22: £27m; FY23: £62m

Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

End

Consumer
FINANCIAL FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24
£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1

Revenue
Service revenue 3,699 3,673 7,372 3,862 3,712 7,574 4,043

YoY - - - 4.4% 1.1% 2.7% 4.7%
Of which Broadband 1,896 1,928 3,824 2,017 1,934 3,951 2,088

YoY - - - 6.4% 0.3% 3.3% 3.5%
Of which postpaid mobile 1,525 1,474 2,999 1,571 1,510 3,081 1,695

YoY - - - 3.0% 2.4% 2.7% 7.9%
Equipment & Other 908 1,039 1,947 892 1,033 1,925 860

YoY - - - (1.8)% (0.6)% (1.1)% (3.6)%
Total 4,607 4,712 9,319 4,754 4,745 9,499 4,903

YoY - - - 3.2% 0.7% 1.9% 3.1%

Of which Internal 41 42 83 29 28 57 24

OPERATIONAL FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24
H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1

Average revenue per customer (£ per month)
Broadband customers 37.5 38.0 37.7 39.9 38.5 39.2 41.6

YoY - - - 6.4% 1.3% 4.0% 4.3%
Postpaid mobile 17.9 17.1 17.5 18.2 17.5 17.8 19.9

YoY - - - 1.7% 2.3% 1.7% 9.3%

Monthly churn
Broadband 0.9% 1.0% 1.0% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1% 1.1%
Postpaid mobile 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.1% 1.0% 1.0%

Fibre share of broadband base
Superfast 81.9% 80.2% 80.2% 78.2% 75.5% 75.5% 72.5%
Ultrafast 7.3% 10.1% 10.1% 12.9% 16.8% 16.8% 20.8%

Best Network
FTTP connections (000s) 945 1,165 1,165 1,404 1,745 1,745 2,080
5G connections (000s) 2,943 4,756 4,756 6,453 7,774 7,774 8,953
Broadband average customer data monthly usage (GB) - - - 342.2 387.0 364.6 389.0
Postpaid mobile average customer monthly data usage (GB) 11.0 12.1 11.6 14.0 15.2 14.6 16.8

Convergence
Fixed & Mobile convergence 23.0% 23.1% 23.1% 23.1% 22.8% 22.8% 23.0%
Revenue generating units per address 1.91 1.91 1.91 1.91 1.90 1.90 1.89

FINANCIAL FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24
£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1

Revenue 4,607 4,712 9,319 4,754 4,745 9,499 4,903
YoY - - - 3.2% 0.7% 1.9% 3.1%

EBITDA 1,116 1,188 2,304 1,296 1,244 2,540 1,347
YoY - - - 16.1% 4.7% 10.2% 3.9%
Margin 24.2% 25.2% 24.7% 27.3% 26.2% 26.7% 27.5%

Operating profit 333 359 692 490 445 935 507
YoY - - - 47.1% 24.0% 35.1% 3.5%

Reported capital expenditure excluding spectrum 519 720 1,239 595 626 1,221 538
YoY - - - 14.6% (13.1)% (1.5)% (9.6)%

Normalised free cash flow1 341 267 608 499 587 1,086 798
YoY - - - 46.3% 119.9% 78.6% 59.9%

1 Excludes interest, tax and other corporate-level adjustments
Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

End

Business
FINANCIAL FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1

Revenue by type
Fixed 1,108 1,075 2,183 1,057 1,051 2,108 1,072

YoY - - - (4.6)% (2.2)% (3.4)% 1.4%
Of which voice 456 420 876 406 400 806 422

YoY - - - (11.0)% (4.8)% (8.0)% 3.9%
Of which broadband 213 214 427 218 228 446 261

YoY - - - 2.3% 6.5% 4.4% 19.7%
Of which WAN and Ethernet 252 256 508 259 260 519 259

YoY - - - 2.8% 1.6% 2.2% 0.0%
Mobile 583 569 1,152 530 569 1,099 580

YoY - - - (9.1)% 0.0% (4.6)% 9.4%
Of which retail mobile 475 501 976 499 535 1,034 537

YoY - - - 5.1% 6.8% 5.9% 7.6%
Managed services 2,390 2,465 4,855 2,299 2,426 4,725 2,313

YoY - - - (3.8)% (1.6)% (2.7)% 0.6%
Of which UK Corporates and Public Sector 834 841 1,675 749 798 1,547 758

YoY - - - (10.2)% (5.1)% (7.6)% 1.2%
Of which Global 1,274 1,309 2,583 1,161 1,254 2,415 1,217

YoY - - - (8.9)% (4.2)% (6.5)% 4.8%
Other 136 167 303 155 171 326 135
Total 4,217 4,276 8,493 4,041 4,217 8,258 4,100

YoY - - - (4.2)% (1.4)% (2.8)% 1.5%
Of which Internal 41 38 79 42 39 81 36

Revenue by segment
Small and Medium Businesses (SMB) 732 745 1,477 756 783 1,539 810

YoY - - - 3.3% 5.1% 4.2% 7.1%
UK Corporates and Public Sector 1,265 1,301 2,566 1,182 1,252 2,434 1,200

YoY - - - (6.6)% (3.8)% (5.1)% 1.5%
Global 1,274 1,309 2,583 1,161 1,253 2,414 1,217

YoY - - - (8.9)% (4.3)% (6.5)% 4.8%
Wholesale 673 655 1,328 608 582 1,190 591

YoY - - - (9.7)% (11.1)% (10.4)% (2.8)%
Portfolio and other businesses 273 266 539 334 347 681 282

YoY - - - 22.3% 30.5% 26.3% (15.6)%

Orders
Total retail orders 2,958 3,639 6,597 2,783 3,524 6,307 2,664

YoY - - - (5.9)% (3.2)% (4.4)% (4.3)%
Of which new business 1,823 2,443 4,266 1,937 2,218 4,155 1,697

YoY - - - 6.3% (9.2)% (2.6)% (12.4)%
Of which renewals 1,135 1,196 2,331 846 1,306 2,152 967

YoY - - - (25.5)% 9.2% (7.7)% 14.3%
Total wholesale orders 466 520 986 273 431 704 334

YoY - - - (41.4)% (17.1)% (28.6)% 22.3%

N.B. All operational metrics refer to UK Business customers formerly reported within Enterprise and exclude Global customers
Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

Business page 1 of 2

Business
OPERATIONAL FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24

H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1

Number of products/customers ('000s)
Voice lines 2,483 2,437 2,437 2,409 2,359 2,359 2,289

Of which traditional voice lines 1,459 1,370 1,370 1,276 1,182 1,182 1,060
Of which VoIP seats 1,024 1,067 1,067 1,133 1,177 1,177 1,229

External broadband lines 1,386 1,348 1,348 1,334 1,323 1,323 1,316
Of which retail broadband lines 730 728 728 725 720 720 702

Of which retail FTTP broadband lines 30 38 38 49 61 61 76
Of which wholesale broadband lines 656 620 620 609 603 603 614

Of which wholesale FTTP broadband lines 22 27 27 32 39 39 48
WAN and Ethernet 135.7 133.9 133.9 132.8 135.4 135.4 136.0
Mobile customers 3,900 3,937 3,937   4,023 3,998 3,998   4,018
MVNO customers 3,167 2,706 2,706 620 696 696 2,505

FINANCIAL FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24
£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1

Revenue 4,217 4,276 8,493 4,041 4,217 8,258 4,100
YoY - - - (4.2)% (1.4)% (2.8)% 1.5%

EBITDA 1,108 1,082 2,190 903 1,042 1,945 806
YoY - - - (18.5)% (3.7)% (11.2)% (10.7)%
Margin 26.3% 25.3% 25.8% 22.3% 24.7% 23.6% 19.7%

Operating profit 612 615 1,227 367 531 898 316
YoY - - - (40.0)% (13.7)% (26.8)% (13.9)%

Reported capital expenditure excluding spectrum 344 472 816 448 438 886 361
YoY - - - 30.2% (7.2)% 8.6% (19.4)%

Normalised free cash flow1 320 699 1,019 12 636 648 (65)
YoY - - - (96.3)% (9.0)% (36.4)% (641.7)%

1 Excludes interest, tax and other corporate-level adjustments
N.B. All operational metrics refer to UK Business customers formerly reported within Enterprise and exclude Global customers
Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

Business page 2 of 2
End

Openreach
FINANCIAL FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24

£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1

Revenue
Broadband rental products 1,631 1,673 3,304 1,776 1,788 3,564 1,932

YoY - - - 8.9% 6.9% 7.9% 8.8%
Of which ADSL rental 204 178 382 161 144 305 144

   YoY - - - (21.1)% (19.1)% (20.2)% (10.6)%
Of which VDSL rental 1,316 1,347 2,663 1,400 1,362 2,762 1,435

   YoY - - - 6.4% 1.1% 3.7% 2.5%
Of which FTTP rental 111 148 259 215 282 497 353

   YoY - - - 93.7% 90.5% 91.9% 64.2%
WLR only rental 166 153 319 152 144 296 144

YoY - - - (8.4)% (5.9)% (7.2)% (5.3)%
Ethernet 483 502 985 518 538 1,056 582

YoY - - - 7.2% 7.2% 7.2% 12.4%
Other 427 406 833 390 369 759 395
Total 2,707 2,734 5,441 2,836 2,839 5,675 3,053

YoY - - - 4.8% 3.8% 4.3% 7.7%
Of which Internal 1,402 1,410 2,812 1,443 1,447 2,890 1,590

YoY - - - 2.9% 2.6% 2.8% 10.2%

OPERATIONAL FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24
H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1

Network deployment ('000 premises passed)
Superfast 28,873 29,045 29,045 29,580 29,730 29,730 29,897
Ultrafast FTTP 5,780 7,194 7,194 8,762 10,274 10,274 11,852

Network usage ('000 premises connected)
Total broadband lines 21,580 21,667 21,667 21,535 21,457 21,457 21,202

Of which ADSL 3,991 3,349 3,349 2,939 2,648 2,648 2,381
Of which VDSL 16,325 16,546 16,546 16,191 15,686 15,686 14,950
Of which FTTP 1,264 1,772 1,772 2,405 3,123 3,123 3,871

Total physical lines 24,588 24,438 24,438 24,184 23,856 23,856 23,380
Ethernet 363 374 374 383 394 394 404
Openreach page 1 of 2

FINANCIAL FY22 FY22 FY22 FY23 FY23 FY23 FY24
£m unless otherwise stated H1 H2 Full year H1 H2 Full year H1

Revenue 2,707 2,734 5,441 2,836 2,839 5,675 3,053
YoY - - - 4.8% 3.8% 4.3% 7.7%

EBITDA 1,593 1,651 3,244 1,735 1,775 3,510 1,936
YoY - - - 8.9% 7.5% 8.2% 11.6%
Margin 58.8% 60.4% 59.6% 61.2% 62.5% 61.9% 63.4%

Operating profit 738 705 1,443 795 750 1,545 944
YoY - - - 7.7% 6.4% 7.1% 18.7%

Reported capital expenditure excluding spectrum 1,108 1,478 2,586 1,504 1,343 2,847 1,390
YoY - - - 35.7% (9.1)% 10.1% (7.6)%

Normalised free cash flow1 24 455 479 59 160 219 152
YoY - - - 145.8% (64.8)% (54.3)% 157.6%

Reported capital expenditure excluding spectrum
Copper-based 229 270 499 170 129 299 161

YoY - - - (25.8)% (52.2)% (40.1)% (5.3)%
FTTP 589 832 1,421 1,007 851 1,858 846

YoY - - - 71.0% 2.3% 30.8% (16.0)%
Ethernet 161 192 353 181 188 369 178

YoY - - - 12.4% (2.1)% 4.5% (1.7)%
Other 129 184 313 146 175 321 205

YoY - - - 13.2% (4.9)% 2.6% 40.4%
Total 1,108 1,478 2,586 1,504 1,343 2,847 1,390

YoY - - - 35.7% (9.1)% 10.1% (7.6)%

1 Excludes interest, tax and other corporate-level adjustments
Please see the Glossary pages for relevant definitions

End

Glossary

GROUP: COSTS

Operating costs
Direct labour costs Total gross costs associated with wages and salaries, social security costs, pension costs, employee profit share and share based payments.
Indirect labour costs Labour costs that relate to agency and subcontracted employees.

Leaver costs

Also called 'Termination benefits'. Costs payable when, in the normal course of business, employment is terminated before an employee's normal retirement